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Decision No.

SEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
THE GRAY LINE, INC., to iIncrease Application No. 44176

rates and fares for sightsecing )  (Filed February 9, 1962)
tours in the State of Califormia. g

Frank Loughram, for applicant.

Ernest lotti, for Chauffeurs Union, Local 265,
interested party.

Elmexr J. Sjostrom and Timothy J. Canty, for the
Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

This application was heard before Examiner J. E. Thompson,
at San Francisco, on May 1 and 4, 19621/on'which latter date it was
submitted, WNotice of the bearing was published and posted by
applicant in accordance with the Commission's procedural rules.

The Gray Line, Inc., proposcs to Increase fares on most
of its various sightseeing tours in and about the San Francisco
Say Area. The percent of increase sought varies among the several
tours. It is estimated that the proposed fares will increase sight-
seeing passenger revenues by about 13 pexcent.

The Gray Line, In¢c., of San Francisco, the applicant
herein, and Fialers Limousine are wholly owned subsidiaries of
Airport Limousine Company which in turn is a wholly owned subsidi-

ary of Avis, inc., a Boston company controlling the operations of

a number of separate corporations engaged in businesses involving

I/ The application was callcd on March 26, 1962 and on April 23,
1962, and continued without receipt of cevidence on motions of
applicant and the Commission staff. ‘
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the rental, leasing or o¢peration of motor vehicles. Applicant's
principal business is the operation of bus equipment in four types
of serxvice; sightseecing tours purxsuant to certificates of public com-
venicnce and necessity issued by the Commission; tramsportation sexrv-
ices to and from race tracks, also a certificated service, trams-
portation of workers for stevedoring companies under charter
arrangements, and special charter sexvice, which includes not 6n1y
the charter of buses for ski-trips, football games and similar ac-
tivities, but also for conventions. In addition to the operation of

buses, applicant performs certain functions for other corporations

affiliated with Avis, Inc. Included among those services are the

naintenance and repair work for Airport Limousine Company which rents
and leases U-Drive cars and trucks, and the bookkeeping foxr Airport
Limousine Company, Gray Line Tours of Seattle and Avis Rent-A-~Car

of Seattle. ,

Approximately 61 percent of applicant's total revenue is
derived from fares for sightseeing; an additional &4 percent is from
sexrvices, such as the sale of post cards, which axe xelated to the |
sightseeing service. Applicant conducts sightseeing tours over some
30 routes, most of which aie operated only during the summer months;
57 percent of its sightseeing revenue is dexived during the months
of June, July, August and September. It has about 40 buses of the
full-view window type which are used principally for sightseeing
zsod five compact-type buses which‘are used entirely for pickup and
delivery of sightsecing passengers. Iwo buses are calle "stand cars"

and are used only as portable ticket offices or depots for sightsecing.
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Eight percemt of applicant's total revenue is derived from
transportation of passengers to and from race tracks and football
games. This service is also seasonal, depending principally upon
the dates the race tracks are in operation. Applicant uses the
sightseeing,buses and also four buses which are not of the full-view

window type in conducting this service. Applicant competes with

Westexrn Greyhound Lines and with the Alameda Contra Costa Transit

Distict. The latter's fares are now lower than those of Gray Line
and those of Greyhound are the same as those of Gray Line.

The stevedoring charter service provides applicant with
about 13 percent of its total revenue. The service consists of
transporting workmen from a point of assembly to the place of work
and return. Oxdinarily the bus stays with the work crew. ‘Most of
the stevedoring charter is perfoxrmed with nine 1946 model, tramsit-
type buses. For a one-yeaxperiod the nine buses were driven a total
of 60,349 miles, of which 6,586 miles were in sightseeilng sexvice
during the peak of the sightseeing season. Between 1940 and 1960,
applicant enjoyed business from the military serxvices; however in
1960, following competitive bidding, that business was lost to
another carrier. The record indicates that applicant's rates are
higher than those of competitors.

| The speciel charter service is similar to that provided by
other passenger stage corporations, including Westexrn Greyhound Lines,
Transcontinental Bus System and Alameda Contra Costa County Transit
District. 7The revenues derived from such service amount to approxi-
mately 14 pexcent of Gray Lime's total revenues. Applicant uses

all of the buses, except the two "stand caxs", the five compacts




and a few of the ncwer sightseeing buses in this service. Applicant
maintains chartexr rates at the same level as Grevhound. In April
1962, following an incrcase by Greyhound of 10 percent in charter
rates, applicant increased its charter rates by a similar amount.
Excluding the two "stand cars" the five compacts and the
nine tramsit-type buses used in stevedoring chartexr, Gray Line
operates 38 pieces of equipment, most of which are of the sightseeing
type. Thirty-seven of the buses had over one third of their ﬁileage

perforned in sightseeing service; only five buses of the 38 buses

were operated less than one half of their mileage in service other
than sightseeing.

Applicant's records show that for the 12 months ended
October 31, 1961, without any adjustment of expenses for services
pexformed for affiliated companies, applicant had a loss of
$177,648. 3Soth the applicant and the Commission staff presented
estimates of the result of operation for a future rate year under
present fares and under proposed fares. Those estimates reflect
the results of the company excluding expenses of performing,sérvice
for the Avis Company affiliates and also the results of the sight-
seeing operation standing alome. In commection with the latter,
the results were obtained by allocation of total expenses to the
several types of service. Both estimates are subject to correction
because of facts brought out in the record which will be given
consideration here. 1In gemeral, the evidence leaves no doubt that
under present fares the total bus operations of applicant will be
conducted at @ loss. Moreover, ‘as will be shown hereinafter, the .
evidence shows that the expenses allocated to the sightseeing

service exceed the revenues under the present fares.




Setting acide for the moment their respective opinions

concexning the reasonableness of allocations of expemses, the appli-
cant and the staff are not in agreement concerning the criteria to
be used in determining the xeasconableness of the proposed fares.
The applicant conteunds that the services pexformed by the buses
constitute an integrated business and that the results to be con-
sidered should be the results of all of the services performed by
the buses. The staff contends that since the charter and stevedoring
operations are substantial and the sightseeing and race track serv-
ices are the only operations required by public convenience and
necessity with fares subject to the provisions of Section 454 of

the Public Utilities Code, the Commission should determine the rea-
sonableness of the fares based upon the results of the operxations
conducted under rates and fares subject to regulations prescribed

in the Public Utilities Code.

The issue presented is ome which the Commission has not
decided uniformly in decisions concerming the fares of passenger
stage corporations. We are of the opinion that the question is
not one which should be decided hastily solely upon the facts pre-
sented in this case, but is one which involves considerationsaffect-
ing the regulation of the fares and rates of common carriers gener-
ally. The sightseeing season has begun. If the applicant is
entitled to any xrelief at all in the form of increased fares, that
relief should be afforded mow while it has the opportunity to obtain
the additional revenues that the increased fares would provide.
While we will not decide at this moment the general issue presented

above, it would be umfalr to the applicant to delay any consideration
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of its revemue needs and the justification for any increases in
sightseeing fares. Therefore, for the purposes here, we will assume
that the issue has been determined so as to be unfavorable to the
applicant. In this instance, on the basis of allocatlons of revenues
and expenses, it appears that the full costs of providing charter
and stevedoring services exceed the revenues. We will therefore
consider only the operatioms of the sightseeing serviee, the fares

of which are subject to regulation by the Commission and the revenues

and expenses allocated to that service.

Considering only the evidence relating to the sightsceing w//

operations, we estimate the results of operations for a rate year
under the present fares and under the proposed fares to be as follows:

Present Fares Proposed Fares
Revenuesg/ $1,120,900 $1,259,300
Expenses 1,130,000 1,146,900

Net T C 5,100 $T 112,400

Operating Ratio 100.81% 91.07%
( Red Figure) |

We find-that the-emergency conditions described akove do

v

not justify the granting of the proposed fares om an interim basis.

We estimate that an increase in individual tour fares of
60 pexcent of the amount requested by applicant will provide addi-
tional sightsceing revenues of approximately 7.8 pexcent and will
produce the following operating results for a xate yéar:

Rcvenueszl $1,203,900
Expenses 1,140,100

Net $~ 63,500
Operating Ratio 94.70%

We find that the circumstances described above justify the
establisbment by applicant of increases in individual tour fares not
to exceed 60 percent of the amount of iIncreases proposed in its

application filed herein.

2/ No income taxes are included or applicable due to past
cousolidated corporate losses.
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In oxder to afford applicant opportunity to avail itself
of the increased fares during a paxt of this sightseeing season,
the order herein will be made effective this date and applicant
will be authorized to make the increases‘effective onfive days' v
notice to the Commission and to thé public,

INTERTM ORDER

Based on the evidence of record and on the findings and

conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. The Gray Line, Inc., is autho:ized‘tOVestabliSh Increased
fares not to exceed 60 percent of the individual increases proposed
in Application No. 44176. Tariff publications guthorized to be made
as a result of the order herein may be made effective on not less
thanfive days' notice to the Commission and to the public. «

2. The guthority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

The effective date of this oxrder shall be the date hereof.
Dated at Qan Francisco » California, this _;_H_'EC'_
JuLY ¢ _ 1962,

Commissioners

Comminsionor Frodorick B. Roloboff, being
necossm»ily obasatn, dAd 2ot participate
in tho Licpozindon of tbis proceeding.,
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